The shipment of any game animal by any common carrier or agent thereof, or by any person except after full compliance with the provisions of this section, is hereby made unlawful.

Whoever shall offend against any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty (50) nor more than one hundred (100) dollars and the costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty nor more than ninety days for each and every offense.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1911.

CHAPTER 374-H. F. No. 500.

An Act to amend section four hundred twenty-three (423), Revised Laws, 1905, as amended by chapter two hundred four (204), General Laws, 1907, and chapter three hundred eighty-eight (388), General Laws, 1909, relating to salaries of County Commissioners.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Annual salaries of county commissioners.—Section 1. That section four hundred twenty-three (423) Revised Laws, 1905, as amended by chapter two hundred four (204), General Laws of Minnesota, 1907, and chapter three hundred eighty-eight (388), General Laws of Minnesota, 1909, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section four hundred twenty-three (423). Each commissioner shall receive from the county, in full for all his services, an annual salary as follows:

In counties whose assessed valuation does not exceed two million five hundred thousand dollars, the sum of one hundred twenty-five dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than two million five hundred thousand dollars and does not exceed six million dollars, the sum of one hundred seventy-five dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than six million dollars, and does not exceed twenty million dollars, the sum of two hundred fifty dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than twenty million dollars and does not exceed one hundred million dollars, eight hundred dollars.

In counties whose assessed valuation is more than one hundred million dollars, one thousand two hundred dollars. And

said one thousand two hundred dollars shall be in full for all services upon the county and other boards and committees, and all traveling and other expenses within the county.

Approved April 20, 1911.

CHAPTER 375-H. F. No. 506.

An Act to authorize county boards of this state to issue and negotiate bonds for the purpose of paying the floating indebtedness of their counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Bonds for outstanding floating indebtedness.—Section 1. The county board of any county in this state may issue, provide for and negotiate the sale of the bonds of the county to take up the outstanding floating county indebtedness existing at this time. Provided that the bonds so issued shall bear interest at the rate of not to exceed four per cent (4%) and shall be made payable in annual equal installments, as far as practicable, the first bond to mature in not less than five (5) years and the last in not more than twenty (20) years from date of issue.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1911.

CHAPTER 376-H. F. No. 528.

An Act to amend chapter 256 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1907 as the same amends section 2706 Revised Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, relating to fees and compensation of Register of Deeds in counties having a population of 75,000 or less.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Fees of register of deeds.—Section 1. That chapter 256 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1907 be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Fees of register of deeds in certain counties.

Section 1. That section 2706, Revised Laws of 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"2706. For the indexing and recording any deed or other instrument, 10 cents per folio, to be paid when left for record.